First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 16 June 2017 at 5 pm.

No. S 304

CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT (CHAPTER 62)

CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES (EXEMPTION UNDER SECTION 97) ORDER 2017

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Exemption from section 59(1)(a) of Act

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 97 of the Co-operative Societies Act, the Minister for Culture, Community and Youth makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order is the Co-operative Societies (Exemption under Section 97) Order 2017 and comes into operation on 19 June 2017.

Exemption from section 59(1)(a) of Act

- **2.**—(1) Subject to sub-paragraph (2), Polwel Co-operative Society Limited is exempt from the requirement in section 59(1)(a) of the Act that the chairman, secretary and treasurer are to be elected by the members of the committee of management from among themselves or by the members of the society at a general meeting.
- (2) Polwel Co-operative Society Limited must provide in its by-laws for the appointment of the chairman, secretary and treasurer by the president of Polwel Co-operative Society Limited.

Made on 14 June 2017.

YEOH CHEE YAN
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Culture,
Community and Youth,
Singapore.

[MCCY 076-013-003 V7; AG/LEGIS/SL/62/2015/2 Vol. 1]